
Responded How many children are provided ABA/VB 
across settings listed home, primary, 
secondary, special school or part time 

How many via tribunal and how 
many without Without tribunal how many 

initiated legal action but 
reached settlement pre-
tribunal Policy documents on awarding ABA

Rationale for awarding 
ABA 

Criteria on 
SEND Local 
Offer page?

Aberdeen

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_205#incoming-7
87875 Not held

Applied Behavioural Analysis (ABA) 
Provision relates to English legislation 
rather than Scottish legislation, 
therefore we do not hold any 
information regarding this. 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Angus

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_15#incoming-75
6534 Partial 

Thre are no children in Angus receiving 
Applied Behavioural Analysis n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Argyll and Bute

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_16#incoming-76
0158 Partial 

The Applied Behavioural Analysis approach 
is used in Argyll and Bute to support the 
needs of children and young people where 
appropriate. This is considered to be an 
approach to meeting needs rather than a 
'provision' that is awarded. As such, 
numbersa re not collated centrally. 

There have been no tribunal orders 
specifying ABA 

ABA has not arisen as a 
result of parental legal 
action not answered

An ABA approach may 
be taken based on an 
assessment of need 
within the educational 
establishment folloing 
the Staged Intervention 
model not answered 

Clackmananshire

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_17#incoming-76
5532 Partial 

There are no children in 
Clackmannanshire Council area 
currently receiving Applied Behavioural 
Analysis (ANA) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Dumfries and Galloway

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_18#incoming-75
8694 Partial 

Dumfries and Galloway Council can 
confirm there are no children receiving 
ABA from practitioners employed by the 
Council, with or without a tribunal. n/a n/a not answered

nor do we have any 
criteria under which it 
might be delivered not answered 

Dundee city VB Dundee City Council OOOOOPartial 

Dundee City council does not have any 
Applied Behavioural Analysis provision. 

The principles of ABA are included in the 
range of interventions for children with 

Autism and who require a more intensive 
level of support. We therefore do not 

keep records of individual children with 
regard to Applied Behavioural Analysis. n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

East Ayrshire East Ayrshire Council OOOOONot held Nil n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

East Dunbartonshire 

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_21#incoming-76
4347 Partial No children are receiving ABA provision none none none n/a n/a

East Lothian https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/applied_behavioural_analysis_req_22#incoming-765814Not held

East Lothian Council does not offer/use 
this intervention. In view of this, under 

Section 17(1)(b) of the Act, I must 
formally advise you that East Lothian 

Council has been unable to comply with 
your request as the information you 

require is not held. n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

East Renfrewshire 

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_23#incoming-75
8395 Partial 

I would advise you that no child attending 
school in East Renfrewshire receives this 
provision n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered 

Edinburgh

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_24#incoming-76
1056 Partial We do not hold this information No such cases exist in this authority 

No such cases exist in this 
authority 

Not applicable, we do not have any cases 
where we fund ABA and therefore we do not 
have any policy documents that are 
associated with the awarding of any Applied 
Behavioural Analysis provision  and 
demonstrate how the decision is made 

Not applicable, we do 
not have any cases 
where we fund ABA and 
therefore we do not 
have any policy 
documents that are 
associated with the 
awarding of any 
Applied Behavioural 
Analysis provision  and 
demonstrate how the 
decision is made 

not applicable, 
we do not have 
a SEND Local 
Offer page. 

Falkirk https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/applied_behavioural_analysis_req_25#incoming-754668Partial 

Falkirk Council Children's Services does 
not allocate Applied Behavioural Analysis 
to pupils. Children or young people may 

have access to methods of Applied 
Behavioural Analysis through their 

education provision or through the Speech 
and Language therapy department of 
Forth Valley NHS. Access to any such 

methods is based on the individual's needs 
which are assessed by a Team Around the 
Child. This information is not recorded 

centrally by Falkirk Council.  
We have had no Tribunal orders 
relating to this provision. n/a n/a n/a n/a

Fife https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/applied_behavioural_analysis_req_26#incoming-762423Partial 

Fife Council Education and Children's 
Service support many children with autism 
in our schools in Fife, within mainstream 

and specialised settings. Fife Council 
Education and Children's Service has 

developed across our special school and 
mainstream sectors, a depth and range of 
strategies to support children and young 
people with autism spectrum disorders. 
These would include the use of, Social 

stories, TEACHH, visual strategies, PECS 
and boardmaker symbols, transition 

arrangements, relationships and sexual 
health programmes, autism friendly 

environment.

Additionally there is a dedicated 
autism team (ASIST - Autism Spectrum 
Information and Support Team) that is 
now well established to support 
schools and develop their practice 
and will work with individual pupils. 
The Educational Psychology services 
has progressively developed its 
capacity, knowledge and skills to 
provide expert advice on autism and 
support for individual pupils and the 
education staff who work with them. 
Whilst the strategies above will share 
common features with Applied 
Behavioural Analysis, we do not 
provide Applied Behavioural Analysis 
provision for pupils so information is 
not held under Section 17 of the FOI 
(Scotland) Act 2002. n/a n/a n/a n/a

Glasgow

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_27#incoming-75
7200 Yes

There are no children receiving any 
Applied Behavioural Analysis (ABA) 
provision as Glasgow City Council does not 
utilise ABA programmes. n/a n/a

Glasgow City does not have any policy 
documents as they do not utilise ABA 
programmes. 

Glasgow doesn't utilise 
ABA. 

SEND local 
offer does not 
apply in 
Scotland. 

Highland schools

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_28#incoming-76
5409 Partial 

No children or young people in Highland 
receive support using ABA n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered 

Inverclyde

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_29#incoming-76
3977 Partial 

I can confirm that there are no children in 
Inverclyde receiving Applied Behaviorual 
Analysis or Verbal Behaviour provisions. n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered

Midlothian

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_30#incoming-76
5978 Partial 

Please be advised that we do not use or 
commission Applied Behavioural Analysis in 
our Authority and for this reason it is a nil 
response to your enquiry n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Moray

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_31#incoming-75
6053 Partial 

Applied Behavioural Analysis is not used in 
Moray n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered 

North Ayrshire

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_32#incoming-75
5843 Partial 

There is a nil return as we have not 
adopted this approach in North Ayrshire n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered 

Orkney

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_33#incoming-75
8490 Partial 

There are no children receiving Applied 
Behavioural Analysis provision. n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered

Perth and Kinross https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/applied_behavioural_analysis_req_34#incoming-759521Partial nil n/a n/a No related policy guidance exists n/a n/a

Renfrewshire

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_35#incoming-76
5596 Partial 

We do not use this programme and hence 
a nil response n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered

Scottish borders https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/applied_behavioural_analysis_req_36#incoming-755183Exemption Refusal

This is not applicable to SBC as it relates 
to the English system and not the Scottish 
System and is therefore exampt under s17 

of FOI(S)A 2002 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Shetland

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_37#incoming-75
8573 Partial None, ABA is not available in Shetland. n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

South Ayreshire

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_38#incoming-75
6437 Partial 

I can confirm that South Ayrshire Council 
does not use Applied Behaviour Analysis in 
school of any home education or part time 
progframmes, and this response therefore 
constitutes a nil return n/a n/a Not answered Not answered n/a

South Lanarkshire

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_39#incoming-75
8365 Partial 

In response to this request, I can advise 
you that ABA is not used by the Council 

In response to this request, I can 
advise you that ABA is not used by the 
Council 

In response to this request, I 
can advise you that ABA is 
not used by the Council 

In response to this request, I can advise you 
that ABA is not used by the Council 

In response to this 
request, I can advise 
you that ABA is not 
used by the Council 

In response to 
this request, I 
can advise you 
that ABA is not 
used by the 
Council 

Stirling Council

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_40#incoming-76
2453 Partial 

In answer to your enquiry there are no 
children receiving Applied Behavioural 
Analysis within Stirling Council n/a n/a Not answered Not answered Not answered

West Dunbartonshire https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/applied_behavioural_analysis_req_41#incoming-766311Partial 

West Dunbartonshire Council has no 
pupils/children receiving any Applied 

Behavioural Analysis provision nor has the 
Educational Services department funded 

any such provision n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

West Lothian https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/applied_behavioural_analysis_req_42#incoming-765411Exemption Refusal 

You have requested information relating 
to Applied Behavioural Analysis or Verbal 
Behaviour provision. West Lothian Council 

does not recognise these terms. I am 
therefore refusing your request under 

Section 17 of the Freedom of 
Information(Scotland) Act 2002 on the 
basis that the council does not hold the 

information requested n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Western Isles

https://
www.whatdotheyknow.co
m/request/
applied_behavioural_ana
lysis_req_43#incoming-76
3959 Partial 

The Western Isles are pleased to report 
that there are currently zero children in 
our locality using the ABA programme. Nor 
has there been any parental request for 
the use of this programme over the last 
decade. n/a n/a not answered not answered not answered 



Scottish Local Authority Freedom Of Information Request  Response Table 2016 Additional information for Data Table 
Those who responded at all Who has responded and has policy documents? 

Yes 1 Answered question - Yes 0
Partial 24 Answered question - No policies held 4
Not held 3 Not answered 12
Refused 2 Not applicable response 9
Total 30 25

Of those 25 responded, who is providing ABA ? Who has responded and has given a rationale for ABA awarding process? 
Answered - Providing ABA directly 0 Answered 5
Answered - Use of behaviour approach capacity not defined 4 Not applicable response 10
Answered - none receiving 16 Not answered 10
Information not held 5 25

25
Send Local Offer (which does not apply to Scotland) Comments 

Of those 4 who are providing in some capacity, who answered about Tribunals? Response of only applicable in England 3
Yes 0 No response given 22
Not answered 4 25

Of those 0 who provided tribunal info , which answerd about legal and settlements ?
Yes 0
Not answered 4

Of those 0 who responded with tribunal and legal info, who has policies ? 
Yes 0
No 4

ZERO of the 22 Local Authorities for Scotland were able  to provide all information requested 


